

RESOLVES

OF THE

LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE TENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-ONE.

Published agreeably to a Resolution of June 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1821.

CHAPTER LXVII.

Resolve allowing to Amos Nichols a sum of money for extra services. March 21, 1821.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid to Amos Nichols, one kundred dollars, as a compensation for extra services as first Clerk in the office of the Secretary of State; and that the Governor and Council be requested to draw their warrant on the Treasury therefor.

CHAPTER LXVIII.

Resolve making appropriation for the further compensation of the engrossing Clerks. March 21, 1821.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is appropriated the sum of one hundred dollars, to pay the engrossing Clerks in the office of the Secretary of State, in addition to the sum of six hundred and sixty six dollars, appropriated by a former Resolve of the present Session of the Legislature, to be allowed and paid under the same restrictions and limitations as is provided in said Resolve.

CHAPTER LXIX.

Resolve granting a Pension to David Seavey. March 21, 1821.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this State unto David Seavey, three dollars a month, annually, for three years, to commence on the seventeenth day of March, 1820, as a pension in consequence of a wound received in the last war; and the Governor, with the advice of Council, is hereby requested to draw his warrant on the Treasury for the same annually.

CHAPTER LXX.

Resolve for dividing the State into Districts for the choice of Senators. March 21, 1821.

Resolved, That, from and after the passing of this Resolve, the State be, and hereby is divided into nine Districts, for the choice of Senators, and each District shall choose the number of Senators thereto respectively affixed, for the term of ten years, in the manner prescribed by the Constitution of this State :---The county of York shall form one district, and choose three Senators; the county of Cum-

92 COMMISSIONERS.-J. DUNN, JR. & I. WATERHOUSE.

berland shall form one District, and choose three Senators; the county of Lincoln shall form one District, and choose four Senators; the county of Kennebec shall form one District, and choose three Senators; the county of Hancock shall form one District, and choose two Senators; the county of Oxford shall form one District, and choose two Senators; the county of Somerset shall form one District, and choose one Senator; the county of Penobscot shall form one District, and choose one Senator; the county of Washington shall form one District, and choose one Senator.

CHAPTER LXXI.

Resolve making an appropriaton for the payment of the Board of Commissioners, appointed under the Act of Separation. March 21, 1821.

WHEREAS it is provided by the Act of Separation, which passed June 19th, 1819, that a board of commissioners shall be appointed for the purposes mentioned in said Act; the expense of which to be paid equally by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and the State of Maine : And whereas said board of commissioners have been duly appointed :

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is appropriated, one thousand dollars, for the payment of one half of the expense of said board of commissioners, appointed as aforesaid, to the time of passing this Resolve. And the Governor of this State is hereby authorized and empowered, on the part of this State, to allow to the several members of said board of commissioners, on the part of this State, to be by them accounted for, the sum of four dollars for each day, that they have been employed under said commission, and to allow the same travel to each member from his place of residence, to the State House in Boston, at their different meetings, as is allowed to members of the Legislature of this State, or the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. And the Governor, with advice of Council, is hereby authorized and empowered to draw his warrant on the Treasury for such sum, not exceeding one thousand dollars, as shall be found due to the said commissioners, on the part of this State, according to the terms aforesaid.

CHAPTER LXXII.

Resolve granting a sum of money to Josiah Dunn, jr. and Isreal Waterhouse. March 21, 1821.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this State, the sum of five dollars to Josiah Dunn, jr. and Israel Waterhouse, each, in